RESOLUTION NO. 107

EXPRESSING CONTINUED SUPPORT FOR THE CERTIFICATE OF NEED SUBMITTED TO THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH PERTAINING TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF A NEW NURSING HOME FACILITY

Introduced: 3/12/12

By Messrs. Nichols, Domalewicz, Beston, Bullock, Ms. Chapman, Messrs. Clay, Clenahan, Commisso, Ms. Connolly, Messrs. Corcoran, Cotrofeld, Ethier, Joyce, Ms. Kinsch, Mr. Mackey, Ms. Maffia-Tobler, Mr. Mayo, Ms. McKnight, Messrs. Morse, O'Brien, Rahm, Reilly, Steck, Ward and Jacobson:

WHEREAS, Certificate of Need documents have been submitted to the New York State Department of Health pertaining to the development of a new Albany County Nursing Home, and

WHEREAS, This Honorable Body has consistently supported the development of a new Albany County Nursing Home, and

WHEREAS, The Establishment and Project Review Committee of the New York State's Department of Health Public Health and Health Planning Council met on November 17, 2011 to review Albany County's proposed new Certificate of Need, and

WHEREAS, At that meeting, the Committee unfortunately deferred a decision on this as some Committee members raised concerns about costs and others made expressions in support of nursing home privatization, and

WHEREAS, The NYS Department of Health has requested that Albany County reiterate its commitment to meet the fiscal demands required by building a new nursing home facility, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Albany County Legislature hereby declares its continuing support for the development of a new Albany County Nursing Home facility and is again requesting approval of the proposed new Certificate of Need, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That Albany County is aware of the fiscal challenges that the newly released rate methodology presents and Albany County continues to believe that a new and properly-run facility will be affordable despite the obstacle presented by the two percent property tax cap, and, be it further RESOLVED, That the Albany County Legislature is particularly troubled by plans to privatize county nursing homes, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate State and County Officials.

On roll call vote the following voted in favor: Mr. Bullock, Ms. Chapman, Messrs. Clay, Clenahan, Commisso, Ms. Connolly, Messrs. Corcoran, Cotrofeld, Domalewicz, Ethier, Jacobson, Joyce, Ms. Kinsch, Mr. Mackey, Ms. Maffia-Tobler, Mr. Mayo, Ms. McKnight, Messrs. Morse, Nichols, Rahm, Reilly, Simpson, Steck and Ward – 24.

Those opposed: Mss. Benedict, Busch, Messrs. Carman, Clouse, Crouse, Dawson, Feeney, Higgins, Hogan, Ms. Lockart, Messrs. Mendick, Stevens and Tunny – 13.

Resolution was adopted. 3/12/12